

NOV 26 2010

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LAWRENCE GOLAN, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR.,
ATTORNEY GENERAL, ET AL.,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

***AMICUS BRIEF ON BEHALF OF
INTERNET ARCHIVE IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS***

CORYNNE McSHERRY
Counsel of Record
JULIE P. SAMUELS
MICHAEL BARCLAY
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION
454 Shotwell Street
San Francisco, CA 94110
(415) 436-9333
michael@eff.org

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Internet Archive*



Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	4
A. The Public Domain and the Cultural Commons it Embodies Promote Free Speech Values and Protect Our Cultural Heritage	4
B. Libraries Protect the Cultural Commons and Rely on the Public Domain to Accomplish This Task	6
1. The Historical Importance of Libraries in Facilitating Access to Knowledge	6
2. The Public Domain is Crucial to Libraries' Ability to Promote Online Access to Knowledge	7
3. Case Study: The Internet Archive ..	10
4. Case Study: The Prelinger Library ...	13

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
C. Section 514 Threatens The Cultural Commons.	15
1. Congress Overstepped its Constitutional Mandate and its Own History in Passing Section 514	15
2. Section 514 Creates Disincentives for Libraries to Collect and Provide Access to Content	20
3. Section 514 Creates Disincentives for Third-Party Users to Take Advantage of Libraries' Offerings	25
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Pico</i> , 457 U.S. 853 (1982)	6
<i>Bilski v. Kappos</i> , 130 S.Ct. 3218 (June 28, 2010)	17
<i>Bonito Boats, Inc. v. Thunder Craft Boats, Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 141 (1989)	19
<i>Compro Corp. v. Day-Brite Lighting, Inc.</i> , 376 U.S. 234 (1964)	19
<i>Dastar Corp. v. Twentieth Century Fox Film Corp.</i> , 539 U.S. 23 (2003)	4, 19
<i>Eldred v. Ashcroft</i> , 537 U.S. 186 (2003)	18, 19
<i>Eldred v. Reno</i> , 239 F.3d 372 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	18
<i>Feist Publ'ns, Inc. v. Rural Tel. Serv. Co., Inc.</i> , 499 U.S. 340 (1991)	17
<i>Golan v. Gonzales</i> , 501 F.3d 1179 (10th Cir. 2007)	19
<i>Golan v. Holder</i> , 609 F.3d 1076 (10th Cir. 2010)	17

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Graham v. John Deere Co.</i> , 383 U.S. 1 (1966)	5
<i>Harper & Row, Publishers, Inc. v. Nation Enters.</i> , 471 U.S. 539 (1985)	4, 15
<i>Int'l News Serv. v. Associated Press</i> , 248 U.S. 215 (1918)	5
<i>Reno v. Am. Civil Liberties Union</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	7, 8
<i>Sony Corp. v. Universal City Studios, Inc.</i> , 464 U.S. 417 (1984)	4, 15
<i>Stewart v. Abend</i> , 495 U.S. 207 (1990)	4
<i>Twentieth Century Music Corp. v. Aiken</i> , 422 U.S. 151 (1975)	17
<i>White v. Samsung Elecs. Am., Inc.</i> , 989 F.2d 1512 (9th Cir. 1993)	5
Statutes and Legislative Authorities	
17 U.S.C. § 108	9

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Other Authorities	
4 David Nimmer, <i>Nimmer on Copyright</i> § 18.06[C][1] (2010)	16
Act for the General Revision of the Copyright Law, Pub. L. No. 94-553, § 103, 90 Stat. 2541 (1976)	16
Act to Amend and Consolidate the Acts Respecting Copyright, ch. 320, 35 Stat. 1075 (1909)	16
Act to Amend the Several Acts Respecting Copy Rights, ch. 16, 4 Stat. 436 (1831)	16
Anderson, Byron, <i>Public Libraries, in St. James Encyclopedia of Popular Culture</i> 133 (Tom Pendergast & Sara Pendergast eds., 2000)	6-7
Boyle, James, <i>The Public Domain: Enclosing the Commons of the Mind</i> 39 (2008)	2, 9
Copyright Term Extension Act, Pub. L. No. 105-298, §§ 102(b), (d), 112 Stat. 2827, 2828 (1998)	18
Jefferson, Thomas, Letter from Thomas Jefferson to John Wyche (May 19, 1908), <i>in</i> <i>Thomas Jefferson: A Chronology of His Thoughts</i> 223 (Jerry Holmes ed., 2002)	6

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Landes, William M. & Posner, Richard A, <i>The Economic Structure of Intellectual Property Law</i> (2003)	5
Litman, Jessica, <i>The Public Domain</i> , 39 Emory L.J. 965 (1990)	4
Zimmerman, Diane Leenheer, <i>Is There a Right to Have Something to Say? One View of the Public Domain</i> , 73 Fordham L. Rev. 297 (2004)	5-6
 Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const., art. I, § 8	16
